Docket No · TT/TS

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02

PATENTS ONLY

01-28-1999

30/16/02	i (25)(4) (4) (25)(4)(4 (25)(4)(25)(4 (25)(4)(25)(4 (25)(4)(25)(4 (25)(4)(25)(4)(25)(4 (25)(4)(25)(25)(25)(25)(25)(25)(25)(25)(25)(25
Tab settings → → ▼	▼100953216
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     EDGAR F. TROMBLY	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: PUNCH PRODUCTS USA 2
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	90 098
3. Nature of conveyance:	253
★ Assignment	Street Address: 2131 Felver Court
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Rahway State: NJ ZIP: 07065
Execution Date: December 21, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	29098621
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is: December 21, 1998
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
1/22/1999 MHUNTER 00000029 29098621	
2 FC:581 40.00 tip	
	1-04-99
Additional numbers attac	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and actents involved
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1
Name: Howard C. Miskin, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Stoll, Miskin, Previto & Badie	■ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Suite 6110	credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 350 Fifth Avenue	
	8. Deposit account number:
	13-3731
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10118	
DO NOT	JSE THIS SPACE
	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	166 ( ) 1 - Dagambar 40 1000
GLORIA TSUI-YIP  Name of Person Signing	Signature December 28, 1998
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sh	Signature Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
Table 11 and 12	

**REEL: 9715 FRAME: 0515** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, EDGAR F. TROMBLY, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 420 Barclay Road, Grosse Pointe Farms; County of Wayne, State of Michigan 48236, hereinbelow called "Assignor," have made a certain invention in

## MUG LID

WHEREAS, PUNCH PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New Jersey and having offices and doing business at 2131 Felver Court, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and elsewhere, hereinbelow called "Assignee," is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar to me in hand paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them together with

Punch\Tromnbly2.Ass

PATENT REEL: 9715 FRAME: 0516 all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for, and collect, the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by me had this sale and assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, I hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counselor representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or invention, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, I will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or continuation or extension of the same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to

-2-

Punch\Tromnbly2.Ass

said Assignee or its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense;

AND the Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this sale and assignment.

For the consideration aforesaid, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said applications; and I hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees, to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any or all countries where it may desire to file such application, and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and I hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or

-3-

Punch\Tromnbly2.Ass

other form of protection for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, but at its or their expense.

I declare further that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

EDGAR F. TROMBDY

county of Oakland; ss: Muching

before me, Must

sonally appeared EDGAR F. TROMBLY, personally known to he\_proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

-4-

Punch\Tromnbly2.Ass

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Mufey Ward
Signature of Notary Public

The Time of Miles Vic out by Pales of the Louise College By Germanian of the Rug. 28, 2001

-5-

**RECORDED: 01/04/1999** 

Punch\Tromnbly2.Ass

PATENT REEL: 9715 FRAME: 0520